L.N. 64 of 2004

HONG KONG EXAMINATIONS AND ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY ORDINANCE (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2) ORDER 2004

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 8 of the Hong Kong Examinations and Assessment Authority Ordinance (Cap. 261))

1. Commencement

This Order shall come into operation on 1 September 2004.

2. Members of the Authority

Schedule 2 to the Hong Kong Examinations and Assessment Authority Ordinance (Cap. 261) is amended—

- (*a*) by repealing paragraph (*a*)(i);
- (b) by adding— "(aa) 2 persons nominated by the Heads of Universities Committee;";
- (c) by repealing paragraph (b)(ii);
- (d) in paragraph (b)(iii), by repealing "5" and substituting "3";
- (e) in paragraph (b), by adding—
 - "(iiia) 1 person who is a principal of a registered school providing primary education within the meaning of the Education Ordinance (Cap. 279);";
- (f) in paragraph (b)(iv), by repealing "3 persons who are registered teachers in registered schools" and substituting "1 person who is a registered teacher in a registered school";
- (g) in paragraph (b)(v), by repealing "3" and substituting "2";
- (*h*) in paragraph (*b*), by adding—
 - "(vi) 1 person who is able, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to represent the interests of parents of pupils in Hong Kong;".

CHENG Mei-sze, Maisie Clerk to the Executive Council

Council Chamber 20 April 2004

Explanatory Note

This Order amends Schedule 2 to the Hong Kong Examinations and Assessment Authority Ordinance (Cap. 261) to make certain changes in the membership of the Hong Kong Examinations and Assessment Authority.